FIRE PREVENTION AND PROTECTION
IN BUILDINGS

By

MARIA HADJI EVANGELOU

Project Report
Submitted to
the Department of Civil Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia Cyprus
in partial fulfilment of the requirements
for the diploma of
TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

CIVIL ENGINEERING

June 1994

2209




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my sincere appreciation to Dr. D.

Sergidou, my projects supervisor, for giving all the necessary

guidance.

I would also like to thank Mr. Andrea Vlademirou of Fire

service for his invaluable help and source of information.



SUMMARY

This project deals with objectives related to fire precautions
in different buildings according to local and British codes

of practice.

The main objective is to make a detailed study of the methods
and means of escape from buildings in case of fire and fire
resistance of buildings.

The whole project is separated in two parts, the first with
three chapters and the second with six chapters, with figures
and tables related to the subject.

The first part contains a chapter for Building materials, a
second one for building components and a third one for fire

protection equipments and systems.

The second part contains the basic guides to the fire
precaution for the main kinds of buildings like offices and

shops, residential buildings factories theatres etc.




LIST OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

BMSTRACT
SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

PART 1: GENERAL FIRE PRECAUTIONS AND PROTECTION

CHAPTER 1: BUILDING MATERIAL
1.1 Tinmber
1.2 Concrete
1.3 Bricks
1.4 Metals
1.5 Glass
1.6 Plastics
CHAPTER 2: BUILDING COMPONENTS
2.1 Doors
Fire Lifts
Escalators
Basements
Spiral Staircases
Ramps
Straircases
CHAPTER 3: FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS
3.1 For special risks Fire Extriguisting
Equipment
3.1.1 water Extinguishers
3.1.2 Foam Extinguishers
3.1.3 Powder Extinquishers
3.1.4 Halon Extinguisters
3.2.5 Carbon Dioxide Extinguisters
3.2 Fire Fighting Equipments
3.2.1 Hose Reels
3.2.2 Hydrants
3.2.3 Fire Blankets
3.2.4 Buckets of sand
3.2.5 Buckets of water

3

.3 Fire Points

Page

O 0 O U W N

10
13
14
15
i5
15
16

33
33
34
35
36
36
38
38
39
39
40
40
40 -



PART 2: FIRE PRECAUTIONS IN BUILDINGS
DEFINITIONS OF TERM USED 42
CHAPTER 1 COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS 43
Measuring Distances
Means of Escape
. Means of Giving Warning in case of fire
CHAPTER 2 HOSPITAL DEVELOPMENTS 47
2.1 Fire Resistance and Surfaces of walls and
ceiling etc.
2.2 Measuring Distance of travel
2.2.1 1In Projected Area
2.2.2 Other than Protected Area
2.3 Means of Escape
2.4 Means of giving warning in case of fire
CHAPTER 3 RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS (PRIVATE HOUSES,
FLATS, HOSTELS etc) 54
3.1 Fire Resistance and surfaces of walls and
ceiling etc
3.2 Measuring Distance of travel
3.2.1 In Protected Area
3.2.2 Other than Protected Area
3.3 Means 'of Escape
3.4 Means of giving warning in case of fire
CHAPTER 4 INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS (FACTORIES) 60
4.1 Fire Resistance and Surfaces of walls and
ceiling etc
4.2 Assessment of Risk
4.2.1 Assessment of High Risks
4.2.2 Assessment of Normal Risk
4.2.3 Assessment of Low Risk
4.3 Measuring Distance of Travel
4.4 Means of Escape
4.5 Means of giving warning in case of fire

4.6

OUTDOOR STORAGE



CHAPTER 5

CHAPTER

W N

CONCLUSIONS

REFERENCES

PUBLIC ASSEMBLY BUILDINGS (THEATRES, CHURCHES,

EDUCATIONAL BUILDINGS)
General
Means of Escape

FARM BUILDINGS

Structure

Materials

Means of giving warning in case of

fire

66

70

72

73



