FIRE PREVENTION AND PROTECTION IN BUILDINGS

By

MARIA HADJI EVANGELOU

Project Report
Submitted to
the Department of Civil Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia Cyprus
in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the diploma of
TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

CIVIL ENGINEERING

June 1994



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my sincere appreciation to Dr. D. Sergidou, my projects supervisor, for giving all the necessary guidance.

I would also like to thank Mr. Andrea Vlademirou of Fire Service for his invaluable help and source of information.

SUMMARY

This project deals with objectives related to fire precautions in different buildings according to local and British codes of practice.

The main objective is to make a detailed study of the methods and means of escape from buildings in case of fire and fire resistance of buildings.

The whole project is separated in two parts, the first with three chapters and the second with six chapters, with figures and tables related to the subject.

The first part contains a chapter for Building materials, a second one for building components and a third one for fire protection equipments and systems.

The second part contains the basic guides to the fire precaution for the main kinds of buildings like offices and shops, residential buildings factories theatres etc.

LIST OF CONTENTS

		A December 1	Page					
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS								
AMSTRAC		•						
SUMMARY								
INTRODU	CTION		1					
PART 1:	GENER	AL FIRE PRECAUTIONS AND PROTECTION						
		ULDING MATERIAL						
		Timber	2					
-		Concrete	3					
		Bricks	5					
		Metals	6					
		Glass	8					
		Plastics	9					
CHAPTER	2: BU	ILDING COMPONENTS						
	2.1	Doors	10					
	2.2	Fire Lifts	13					
	2.3	Escalators	14					
	2.4	Basements	15					
	2.5	Spiral Staircases	15					
	2.6	Ramps	15					
	2.7	Straircases	16					
CHAPTER	3: FI	RE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS						
		For special risks Fire Extriguisting						
		Equipment	33					
	3.1.1	Water Extinguishers	33					
	3.1.2	Foam Extinguishers	34					
	3.1.3	Powder Extinquishers	35					
	3.1.4	Halon Extinguisters	36					
	3.2.5	Carbon Dioxide Extinguisters	36					
	3.2	Fire Fighting Equipments	38					
	3.2.1	Hose Reels	38					
	3.2.2	Hydrants	39					
	3.2.3	Fire Blankets	39					
	3.2.4	Buckets of sand	40					
	3.2.5	Buckets of water	40					
	3.3	Fire Points	40					

PART 2:	FIRE PRECAUTIONS IN BUILDINGS	
	DEFINITIONS OF TERM USED	42
CHAPTER	1 : COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS	43
	1.1 Measuring Distances	
	1.2 Means of Escape	
	1.3 Means of Giving Warning in case of fire	
CHAPTER	2 : HOSPITAL DEVELOPMENTS	47
	2.1 Fire Resistance and Surfaces of walls a	nd
	ceiling etc.	
	2.2 Measuring Distance of travel	
	2.2.1 In Projected Area	
Add t	2.2.2 Other than Protected Area	
	2.3 : Means of Escape	
	2.4: Means of giving warning in case of fire	
CHAPTER	3 : RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS (PRIVATE HOUSES,	
	FLATS, HOSTELS etc)	54
	3.1 Fire Resistance and surfaces of walls and	
	ceiling etc	
	3.2 Measuring Distance of travel	
	3.2.1 In Protected Area	
	3.2.2 Other than Protected Area	
	3.3 Means of Escape	
	3.4 Means of giving warning in case of fire	
CHAPTER	, , ,	60
	4.1 Fire Resistance and Surfaces of walls and	
	ceiling etc	
	4.2 Assessment of Risk	
	4.2.1 Assessment of High Risks	
	4.2.2 Assessment of Normal Risk	
	4.2.3 Assessment of Low Risk	
	4.3 Measuring Distance of Travel	
	4.4 Means of Escape	
	4.5 Means of giving warning in case of fire	
	4.6 OUTDOOR STORAGE	

CHAPTER	5:	PUBLIC ASSEMBLY BUILDINGS (THEATRES, CHURC	HES,		
		EDUCATIONAL BUILDINGS)	66		
	5.1	General			
	5.2	Means of Escape			
CHAPTER	6:	FARM BUILDINGS	70		
	6.1	Structure			
	6.2	Materials			
	6.3	Means of giving warning in case of fire			
CONCLUSIONS					
BFFFDFNCES					